Minnesota Department of Public Safety

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING THE STATEMENT OF NEED AND REASONABLENESS TO THE LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY

Proposed Rules Governing Motorcycle Rod Guard Certificate Program, Minnesota Rules, Part 7422 – 7422.1300; Revisor's ID R-04088

I certify that on October 24, 2013, when the Statement of Need and Reasonableness became available to the public, I submitted an electronic copy of the Statement to the Legislative Reference Library via e-mail to sonar@lrl.leg.mn. I mailed this copy to comply with Minnesota Statutes, sections 14.131 and 14.23. A copy of the cover transmission is attached to this Certificate.

Helen J.M. Bassett

DVS Rules and Legislation Coordinator

Bassett, Helen (DPS)

From:

Bassett, Helen (DPS)

Sent:

Thursday, October 24, 2013 11:34 AM

To:

'sonars@lrl.leg.mn'

Subject:

Motorcycle Road Guard

Attachments:

7422 SONAR Certificate to legislative Reference Library.pdf; 7422 Road Guard SONAR

signed Commissioner Final.pdf

Dear Legislative Librarian:

Please find documents related to rulemaking for the Motorcycle Road Guard Certificate Program.

Thank, you.

Helen J.M. Bassett
Legislation and Rules Coordinator, Driver & Vehicle Services
MN Department of Public Safety
445 Minnesota Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101-5195
Email: Helen.Bassett@state.mn.us
dvs.rules@state.mn.us

Phone: 651-201-7583 Direct Fax: 797-1145 Fax: 651-296-3141

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



Driver and Vehicle Services

445 Minnesota Street • Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 Phone: 651.296.6911 • Fax: 651.296.2224 • TTY: 651.282.6555 www.dps.state.mn.us

December 9, 2013

Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement

ARMER/911 Program

Bureau of Criminal Apprehension

Driver and Vehicle Services

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Minnesota State Patrol

Office of Communications

Office of Justice Programs

Office of Traffic Safety

State Fire Marshal and Pipeline Safety Legislative Reference Library 645 State Office Building 100 Constitution Avenue St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Re: In The Matter of the Proposed Permanent Rules of the Department of

Motorcycle Road Guard Relating to Motorcycle Road Guard Minnesota Rules,

Part 7422.0100 - 7422.1300; Revisor's ID Number 4088

Dear Librarian:

The Minnesota Department of Department of Public Safety Diver and Vehicle Services (DPS/DVS) intends to adopt rules governing Motorcycle Road Guard Certification, Qualification and Requirements. We plan to publish a Dual Notice of Intent to Adopt Rules without a Public Hearing in the November 4, 2013 State Register.

The Department has prepared a Statement of Need and Reasonableness (SONAR). As required by Minnesota Statutes, sections 14.131 and 14.23, the Department is sending the Library an electronic copy of the Statement of Need and Reasonableness at the same time we are mailing our Notice of Intent to Adopt Rules. Our office transmitted an electronic copy of the SONAR to your office on October 24, 2013. Please accept this letter, which verifies the sending of the electronic notice.

If you have questions, please contact me at 651-201-7583.

Yours very truly,

Helen J.M. Bassett

DVS, Rules and Legislation Coordinator